## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

188

Снар. 209

of the joint standing committee on agriculture, while on its recent visit to the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts at Orono, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 209.

Resolve concerning the State Library.

State library,

Resolved, That the state librarian be and hereby is instructed to procure, so far as practicable without reprinting, duplicate copies of all acts, resolves and public laws of the State of Maine, and to cause one of each of these duplicate copies to be kept in the library, said copies not to be taken from the library; and all persons are hereby forbidden to take such copies from the library on any pretense whatever.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 210.

Resolve in favor of the Dexter Savings Bank.

Dexter savings bank, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the payment to the Dexter Savings Bank, of claims against the state arising from the employment, by the attorney general, in eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, of E. D. Wiggin, as detective in the case wherein Mr. J. Wilson Barron lost his life; and the said sum shall be in full for all claims of the said bank against the state, growing out of the said transaction.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 211.

Resolve in favor of the Joint Special Committee on loss of the State Seal and Public Documents.

Committee on loss of state seal, in favor of. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding one hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated for the purpose of paying

expenses incurred by the committee, in investigating into the Chap. 212 loss of the state seal and public documents, and the same shall be paid out on bills duly andited and approved by the chairman of said committee.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 212.

Resolve making an appropriation for the propagation of fish.

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand five hundred and Propagation of seventy-five dollars be, and is hereby appropriated, to be tion for. expended under the direction of the commissioners of fisheries, for the propagation of fish.

Approved March 18, 1880.

#### Chapter 213.

Resolve in relation to school exercises and examinations.

Resolved, That among the exercises of the public schools, School exercises shall be the reading of the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the state of Maine, as often as once. in each term, by every scholar who has attained the age of fourteen years, either singly or in connection with a class, and that each scholar shall pass an examination at the close of each term, in the presence of the visiting superintending school committee or supervisor on the first, eighth and the thirteenth articles of amendments of the constitution of the United States and on article first of the constitution of Maine. And it shall be the duty of the teachers and of the superintending school committee or supervisor, in each town, to see that the requirements of the above resolve are carried into effect.

Approved March 18, 1880.